

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

<p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, v. 01 BRAXTON SHAW (DOB: 03/15/1983), 02 MICHAEL COBLENTZ (DOB: 07/18/1977), and 03 NICOLAS MARTINEZ (DOB: 08/01/1983)</p>	<p style="text-align:right">Plaintiff, Defendant(s).</p>
--	---

CASE NO. BA488467

***FELONY COMPLAINT
FOR ARREST WARRANT***

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or between January 1, 2018 and January 1, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AN ACT INJURIOUS TO PUBLIC, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, MICHAEL COBLENTZ and NICOLAS MARTINEZ, who did unlawfully conspire together and with another person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit an act injurious to the public health, to public morals, and pervert and obstruct justice, and the due administration of the laws; that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the objectives and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, the said defendants committed the following overt act and acts at and in the County of Los Angeles:

OVERT ACT I

On March 12, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Jaron P. as an "R40 Ave" gang member with "A" and "40" tattoos on his arms, and a moniker, "Padd-o."

OVERT ACT II

On March 12, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Adrian Flores," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT III

On March 17, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Jasean Carter," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT IV

On March 17, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Dontae Kelly," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT V

On April 16, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Juan Garcia," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT VI

On April 16, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Angelo M. as an "RSP" gang member with an "RSP" tattoo on his right arm, and a moniker, "Casper."

OVERT ACT VII

On April 16, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Chris C. as an "RSP" gang member with a moniker, "Tricky."

OVERT ACT VIII

On April 23, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Kivon W. as a "77 Swan" gang member with "Swan's" and "77" tattoos on his neck, and a moniker, "Dub Bird."

OVERT ACT IX

On May 7, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Travohn G. as a "BPS" gang member with a "BPS" tattoo, and a moniker, "Wreck."

OVERT ACT X

On May 7, 2018, Coblentz, who was partnered with Shaw, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Alden O. as an "Athens Park" gang member.

OVERT ACT XI

On May 7, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Lamonte Jenkins," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XII

On May 7, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Jameis Beatrice," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XIII

On May 27, 2018, Coblenz, who was partnered with Shaw, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Isiah B. as a "83 Gangsta" gang member and a moniker, "Lil Slim Western."

OVERT ACT XIV

On May 27, 2018, Coblenz, who was partnered with Shaw, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Lawrence J. as a "83 Gangsta Crip" gang member with a moniker, "Baby Law Dog."

OVERT ACT XV

On May 27, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblenz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Antonio M. as an "R 100's" gang member with "RR" and "100's" tattoos on his arms, and a moniker, "Lil pajama's." Shaw falsely wrote on the F.I. card that Antonio M. was "on probation for a firearm."

OVERT ACT XVI

On May 27, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblenz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Wilford Jones," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XVII

On June 6, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblenz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Jammeal Quaran," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XVIII

On June 6, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblenz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Rapaul Winston," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XIX

On June 6, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblenz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Marquis James," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XX

On June 6, 2018, Coblenz, who was partnered with Shaw, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting John S. as a "8 Trey Gangster" gang member with a moniker, "Slim." Coblenz also circled a preprinted section on the F.I. card falsely indicating "gang activity."

OVERT ACT XXI

On July 30, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Gadseel Q. as an "MS 13" gang member with a "13" tattoo on his arm and a moniker, "Squealer."

OVERT ACT XXII

On July 30, 2018, Martinez, who was partnered with Shaw, wrote an F.I. card documenting Jose Q.'s basic biographical information.

OVERT ACT XXIII

On July 30, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Martinez, completed the F.I. card for Jose Q. Shaw wrote and falsely documented Jose Q. as an "MS 13" gang member with a moniker, "Sneaks."

OVERT ACT XXIV

On August 3, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Justin H. as an "R60's" gang member with a "RR" tattoo on his left arm and a "60" tattoo on his neck, and a moniker, "Lil Shady Blue."

OVERT ACT XXV

On November 28, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Devon Canzalez," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XXVI

On November 28, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Ramon Gutierrez," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XXVII

On November 28, 2018, Martinez, who was partnered with Shaw, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting the detention of a fictional person, "Hector Amaya."

OVERT ACT XXVIII

On November 28, 2018, Martinez, who was partnered with Shaw, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting the detention of a fictional person, "Wilmer Francisco."

OVERT ACT XXIX

On December 15, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz and Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Emmanuel B. as a "Barrio Van Nuys" gang member with a three-dot tattoo on his right hand and a moniker, "Miklo." Shaw also circled two preprinted sections on the F.I. card falsely indicating "gang activity" and "has record."

OVERT ACT XXX

On December 15, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz and Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Bryan G. as a "Blythe St" gang member with a moniker, "Radio." Shaw also circled two preprinted sections on the F.I. card falsely indicating "gang activity" and "has record."

OVERT ACT XXXI

On December 15, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz and Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Jose J. as a "Blythe St" gang member with a "Boston B" tattoo on his right hand and a moniker, "Goochie."

OVERT ACT XXXII

On December 22, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Billi J. as an "89 Swan" gang member with a "S" tattoo on his chest and a moniker, "B-Rock."

OVERT ACT XXXIII

On December 28, 2018, Shaw, who was partnered with Martinez, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Alejandro R. as a "Barrio Van Nuys" gang member with a "VN" tattoo on his right hand and a moniker, "Smiley."

OVERT ACT XXXIV

On January 4, 2019, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Julio Espinosa," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XXXV

On January 4, 2019, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Gerald Matthews," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XXXVI

On January 5, 2019, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting a fictional person, "Jorge Rodriguez," as a gang member.

OVERT ACT XXXVII

On January 14, 2019, Shaw, who was partnered with Coblentz, wrote an F.I. card falsely documenting Andres A. as a "18th St" gang member with a moniker, "Bear." Shaw also circled a preprinted section on the F.I. card falsely indicating "gang activity."

* * * * *

COUNT 2

On or about March 12, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Jaron P.)

* * * * *

COUNT 3

On or about March 12, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW and MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Jaron P.)

* * * * *

COUNT 4

On or about March 12, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Adrian Flores")

* * * * *

COUNT 5

On or about March 17, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Jasean Carter")

* * * * *

COUNT 6

On or about March 17, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Dontae Kelly")

* * * * *

COUNT 7

On or about March 29, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Terrence Crenes")

* * * * *

COUNT 8

On or about April 16, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Angelo M.)

* * * * *

COUNT 9

On or about April 16, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Juan Garcia")

* * * * *

COUNT 10

On or about April 16, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Chris C.)

* * * * *

COUNT 11

On or about April 21, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Latonya J.)

* * * * *

COUNT 12

On or about April 21, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Gabriel V.)

* * * * *

COUNT 13

On or about April 21, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Gabriel V.)

* * * * *

COUNT 14

On or about April 23, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Kivon W.)

* * * * *

COUNT 15

On or about April 23, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW and MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Kivon W.)

* * * * *

COUNT 16

On or about April 27, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Stephen Xavier")

* * * * *

COUNT 17

On or about May 4, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Damian W.)

* * * * *

COUNT 18

On or about May 7, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Travohn G.)

* * * * *

COUNT 19

On or about May 7, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Alden O.)

* * * * *

COUNT 20

On or about May 7, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Lamonte Jenkins")

* * * * *

COUNT 21

On or about May 7, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Jameis Beatrice")

* * * * *

COUNT 22

On or about May 7, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Antonio M.)

* * * * *

COUNT 23

On or about May 27, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Isiah B.)

* * * * *

COUNT 24

On or about May 27, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Lawrence J.)

* * * * *

COUNT 25

On or about May 27, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Wilford Jones")

* * * * *

COUNT 26

On or about June 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (John S.)

* * * * *

COUNT 27

On or about June 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Jammeal Quaran")

* * * * *

COUNT 28

On or about June 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Rapaul Winston")

* * * * *

COUNT 29

On or about June 6, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Marquis James")

* * * * *

COUNT 30

On or about June 21, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Elliot Y.)

* * * * *

COUNT 31

On or about June 23, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Lavanyon B.)

* * * * *

COUNT 32

On or about July 2, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Kevin S.)

* * * * *

COUNT 33

On or about July 9, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Shawn B.)

* * * * *

COUNT 34

On or about July 30, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Gadseel Q.)

* * * * *

COUNT 35

On or about July 30, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Jose Q.)

* * * * *

COUNT 36

On or about August 3, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Justin H.)

* * * * *

COUNT 37

On or about October 7, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Frank M.)

* * * * *

COUNT 38

On or about November 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Michael B.)

* * * * *

COUNT 39

On or about November 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Carlos M.)

* * * * *

COUNT 40

On or about November 8, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Trebtor P.)

* * * * *

COUNT 41

On or about November 28, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW and NICOLAS MARTINEZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (“Devon Canzalez”)

* * * * *

COUNT 42

On or about November 28, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW and NICOLAS MARTINEZ, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (“Ramon Gutierrez”)

* * * * *

COUNT 43

On or about December 15, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Emmanuel B.)

* * * * *

COUNT 44

On or about December 15, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, MICHAEL COBLENTZ and NICOLAS MARTINEZ, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Emmanuel B.)

* * * * *

COUNT 45

On or about December 15, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Bryan G.)

* * * * *

COUNT 46

On or about December 15, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Jose J.)

* * * * *

COUNT 47

On or about December 15, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, MICHAEL COBLENTZ and NICOLAS MARTINEZ, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Jose J.)

* * * * *

COUNT 48

On or about December 22, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Billi J.)

* * * * *

COUNT 49

On or about December 28, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Alejandro R.)

* * * * *

COUNT 50

On or about January 4, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Julio Espinosa")

* * * * *

COUNT 51

On or about January 4, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Gerald Matthews")

* * * * *

COUNT 52

On or about January 5, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. ("Jorge Rodriguez")

* * * * *

COUNT 53

On or about January 14, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Andres A.)

* * * * *

COUNT 54

On or about January 14, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW and MICHAEL COBLENTZ, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Andres A.)

* * * * *

COUNT 55

On or about January 30, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Gustavo S.)

* * * * *

COUNT 56

On or about January 30, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Gustavo S.)

* * * * *

COUNT 57

On or about February 1, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Jose G.)

* * * * *

COUNT 58

On or about February 1, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of FILING A FALSE REPORT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 118.1, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did, as a peace officer, file a report regarding the commission and investigation of a crime with the agency which employed the defendant, and knowingly and intentionally included a statement and statements regarding a material matter which the defendant knew to be false. (Jose G.)

* * * * *

COUNT 59

On or about February 1, 2019, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 134, a Felony, was committed by BRAXTON SHAW, who did unlawfully prepare a false and ante-dated book, paper, record, instrument in writing, and other matter and thing, with intent to produce it, and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, as genuine and true, upon a trial, proceeding, and inquiry whatever, authorized by law. (Tony R.)

* * * * *

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and *Cunningham v. California* (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of the contents of a SCAR.

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form ("PPR") pursuant to Penal Code § 29810.

Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and documents of a law enforcement agency which the undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) BRAXTON SHAW, MICHAEL COBLENTZ, NICOLAS MARTINEZ for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest is requested for BRAXTON SHAW, MICHAEL COBLENTZ, NICOLAS MARTINEZ.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA488467, CONSISTS OF 59 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on July 9, 2020.

SEASON NUNEZ
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

BY: 
SHANNON PRESBY, DEPUTY

AGENCY: LAPD - INTERNAL I/O: SEASON NUNEZ ID NO.: 34382 PHONE: (213) 484-6700
AFFAIRS
DR NO.: LAPD19001827 OPERATOR: MAP PRELIM. TIME EST.: 5 DAY(S)

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	<u>CII NO.</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>BOOKING NO.</u>	<u>BAIL RECOM'D</u>	<u>CUSTODY R'TN DATE</u>
SHAW, BRAXTON		3/15/1983		\$0	
COBLENTZ, MICHAEL		7/18/1977		\$0	
MARTINEZ, NICOLAS		8/1/1983		\$0	

It appearing to the Court that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant of arrest for the above-named defendant(s), the warrant is so ordered.

BRAXTON SHAW

BAIL: \$_0 per LAC Emergency Bail _____

MICHAEL COBLENTZ

BAIL: \$_0 per LAC Emergency Bail _____

NICOLAS MARTINEZ

BAIL: \$_0 per LAC Emergency Bail _____

DATE: _____

Judge of the Above Entitled Court

NON-WARRANT DEFENDANTS:

DEFENDANT

CII NO.

DOB

BOOKING
NO.

BAIL
RECOM'D

CUSTODY
R'TN DATE

FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out or add as applicable)

BRAXTON SHAW

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>	<u>Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg. Effect</u>
1	PC 182(a)(5)	Check Code		
2	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
3	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
4	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
5	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
6	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
7	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
8	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
9	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
10	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
11	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
12	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
13	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
14	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
15	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
16	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
17	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
18	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
20	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
21	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
22	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
25	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
27	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
28	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
29	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
31	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
34	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
35	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
36	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
37	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
38	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
39	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
40	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
41	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
42	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
43	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
44	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
45	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
46	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
47	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
48	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
49	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
50	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
51	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
52	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		

53	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison
54	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison
55	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison
56	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison
57	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison
58	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison
59	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison

MICHAEL COBLENTZ

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>	<u>Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg. Effect</u>
1	PC 182(a)(5)	Check Code		
3	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
15	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
19	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
23	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
24	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
26	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
30	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
32	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
33	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
44	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
47	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
54	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		

NICOLAS MARTINEZ

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>	<u>Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg. Effect</u>
1	PC 182(a)(5)	Check Code		
41	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
42	PC 134	16,2,3 State Prison		
44	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		
47	PC 118.1	1,2,3 Yrs. State Prison		

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

BRAXTON SHAW _____ Dollars

MICHAEL COBLENTZ _____ Dollars

NICOLAS MARTINEZ _____ Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

BRAXTON SHAW

_____ in Dept _____

MICHAEL COBLENTZ

_____ in Dept _____

NICOLAS MARTINEZ

_____ in Dept _____

at: _____ A.M.

Date: _____

Committing Magistrate